

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

JANICE C. AMARA, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CIGNA CORP. and CIGNA PENSION PLAN,

Defendants.

Civil No. 3:01cv2361 (JBA)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO ENFORCE COURT RULINGS AND FOR SANCTIONS**

Stephen R. Bruce Ct23534
Allison C. Pienta phv01316
STEPHEN BRUCE LAW OFFICES
1667 K Street, NW, Suite 410
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 289-1117
stephen.bruce@prodigy.net
acaalim@verizon.net

Christopher J. Wright phv07752
HARRIS WILTSHIRE GRANNIS LLP
1919 M St., NW, 8th floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-1325
cwright@hwglaw.com

Michael J. Walsh Ct09111
WALSH WOODARD LLC
527 Prospect Ave
Hartford, CT 06105
(860) 549-8440
mwalsh@walshwoodard.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and
Plaintiff Class

Table of Contents

Introduction. 1

Standard of Review and Pertinent Equitable Principles. 5

Summary. 12

I. Under the Guise of “Interpretation,” Cigna Has Modified This Court’s Methodology Orders and the Part A Provisions In Order to Use “Lookback” Interest Rates to Inflate the Offsets From the Part A Relief 15

II. In Violation of This Court’s Orders and the Plan Provisions, Cigna Has Used “Outdated” Mortality Tables, In Combination With the “Lookback” Interest Rates, to Further Inflate the Offsets From the Part A Relief. 25

III. In Violation of this Court’s Orders, the Plan Provisions, and the “Anti-Cutback” Rule in ERISA §204(g), Cigna Is Refusing to Pay Early Retirement Benefits Until the “Later of” the Part A Early Retirement Date or the Date the Part B Cash Account Is Distributed 28

IV. Despite Two Court Orders, Cigna Has Refused to Pay “Small Benefit Cashouts” to Over 1,400 Not Previously Paid Class Members. 36

Conclusion. 40

Table of Authorities

Cases

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975). 9

Alcantara v. Bakery & Confectionary Union & Industrial International Pension Fund Pension Plan, 751 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2014). 11

Amara v. Cigna Corp., 534 F.Supp.2d 288 (D.Conn. 2008). *passim*

Amara v. Cigna Corp., 559 F.Supp.2d 192 (D.Conn. 2008). 21-22, 30, 32

Amara v. Cigna Corp., 563 U.S. 421 (2011). 1, 22, 28

Amara v. Cigna Corp., 925 F.Supp.2d 242 (D.Conn. 2012). 2, 11, 19, 28

Amara v. Cigna Corp., 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014). 2, 19, 22, 29

Aramony v. United Way Replacement Plan, 191 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 1999). 6

CBS Broadcasting v. FilmOn.com, 814 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2016). 3, 6-8

Carroll v. Blinken, 42 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1994). 9

Castillo Grand, LLC v. Sheraton Operating Corp., 719 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2013). 12

Central Laborers v. Heinz, 541 U.S. 739 (2004). 11, 29

Cigna v. Executive Risk Indemnity, Inc., 2013 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 357, *aff'd*, 111 A.3d 204, 207 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2/3/2015). 2

Crawford v. La Boucherie Bernard, Ltd., 815 F.2d 117 (D.C. Cir.), *cert. denied*, 484 U.S. 943 (1987). 5

Credit Lyonnais Sec. (USA), Inc. v. Alcantara, 183 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 1999). 14

Dameron v. Sinai Hospital of Baltimore, 815 F.2d 975 (4th Cir. 1987). 10

Depenbrock v. Cigna Corp., 389 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 29

Donovan v. Bierwirth, 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir.), *cert. denied*,
459 U.S. 1069 (1982)..... 5

Dunnigan v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co., 277 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2002). 9

Esden v. Bank of Boston, 229 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 23

FTC v. BlueHippo Funding, LLC, 762 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 12

FTC v. Rensin, 687 Fed. Appx. 3 (2d Cir. 2017). 12

Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC, 458 U.S. 219 (1982). 9

Frommert v. Conkright, 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 10-11

Frommert v. Conkright, 738 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 10

Frommert v. Conkright, 913 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2019). 7

Huber v. Marine Midland Bank, 51 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 35

John Blair Communications Profit Sharing Plan v. Telemundo Group,
26 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 9

Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc., 722 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 10

Kunsman v. Conkright, 977 F.Supp.2d 250 (W.D.N.Y. 2013). 5

Layaou v. Xerox Corp., 238 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 10-11

McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co., 336 U.S. 187 (1949)..... 7-8

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn, 554 U.S. 105 (2008)..... 5, 9

Miller v. Xerox Corp. Retirement Plan, 464 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006),
cert. denied, 464 F.3d 871 (2007)..... 10

Morrissey v. Curran, 650 F.2d 1267 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 11

New York State NOW v. Terry, 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989),
cert. denied, 495 U.S. 947 (1990)..... 12

Perfect Fit Industrial, Inc. v. Acme Quilting, 646 F.2d 800 (2d Cir. 1981)
cert. denied, 459 U.S. 832 (1982)..... 8

Puricelli v. Republic of Arg., 797 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 9

Shillitani v. United States, 384 U.S. 364 (1966). 11

United States v. Cutler, 58 F.3d 825 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 8

United States v. I.T.T. Continental Baking Co., 420 U.S. 223 (1975). 6, 17

Statutes and Regulations

ERISA §3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. §1002(21)(A). 1

ERISA §204(c)(3), 29 U.S.C. §1054(c)(3)..... 16

ERISA §204(g), 29 U.S.C. §1054(g). 11, 29

ERISA §205(d)(1), 29 U.S.C. §1055(d)(1). 16

ERISA §205(g), 29 U.S.C. §1055(g). 16

ERISA §404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)..... 2

IRC §401(a)(25), 26 U.S.C. §401(a)(25). 16

IRC §411(a)(3), 26 U.S.C. §411(a)(3). 16

IRC §417(b)(2), 26 U.S.C. §417(b)(2)..... 16

IRC §417(e), 26 U.S.C. §417(e)..... 22, 25

Treas. Reg. 1.411(d)-4..... 11

Treas. Reg. 1.417(e)-1(d)(4)..... 21

Treas. Reg. 54.4980F-1. 10, 21

29 C.F.R. 2520.102-2(b).....	10
29 C.F.R. 2520.102-3(l).	10
82 Fed. Reg. 46388 (Oct. 5, 2017).	26
IRS Notice 96-8.....	23
IRS Notice 2017-60.....	26

Miscellaneous

George Bogert, <i>Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (3d ed.).	12
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed.).....	7
D. Gordon Smith, “The Critical Resource Theory of Fiduciary Duty,” 55 <i>Vanderbilt L. Rev.</i> 1399 (2002).....	5
Henry E. Smith, “Why Fiduciary Law Is Equitable,” in Andrew S. Gold, Paul B. Miller, eds., <i>Philosophical Foundations of Fiduciary Law</i> (2014).....	5
<i>Res. (2d) of Contracts</i>	7
<i>Res. (2d) of Trusts</i>	9
